

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-1148 **Version**: 4

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 12/19/2017 Final action: 12/19/2017

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Procurement & Contracts recommending the Board approve and ratify the

Purchasing Agent's signature on Agreement 341-S1811 with Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC, Comcast Phone, LLC, for new internet and telephone services for the District Attorney's Office to be located at 778 Pacific Street in Placerville, and incorporating the internet and telephone services for the Child Support Services facility on Ponderosa Road in Shingle Springs previously provided under Agreement 175-S1310, in the approximate amount of \$1,762 per month,

plus applicable taxes and fees, for an initial 36 month period, renewing annually thereafter.

FUNDING: General Fund (District Attorney); State and Federal (Child Support).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 4A - Blue Route #341-S1811 12-19-17, 2. 4B - Agreement 341-S1811 12-19-17, 3. Executed

Sales Order Form (countersigned)_EVPL_County of El Dorado, 4. 3A - Fully Executed Agm No. 175-S1310 10-13-15, 5. 3B - Draft Agm No. 192-S1611 10-13-15, 6. Fully Executed Agreement 192-S1611, 7. 3C - Blue Routing Sheet 10-13-15, 8. A - Agreement for Network Services.pdf, 9. B - Amendment.pdf, 10. C - Schedule A Services and Pricing.pdf, 11. D - Schedule B Location Detail.pdf,

12. E - Routing Sheet

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/19/2017	4	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
10/13/2015	3	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
9/11/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Procurement & Contracts recommending the Board approve and ratify the Purchasing Agent's signature on Agreement 341-S1811 with Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC, Comcast Phone, LLC, for new internet and telephone services for the District Attorney's Office to be located at 778 Pacific Street in Placerville, and incorporating the internet and telephone services for the Child Support Services facility on Ponderosa Road in Shingle Springs previously provided under Agreement 175-S1310, in the approximate amount of \$1,762 per month, plus applicable taxes and fees, for an initial 36 month period, renewing annually thereafter.

FUNDING: General Fund (District Attorney); State and Federal (Child Support). **DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION**

Chief Administrative Office, Procurement & Contracts recommending the Board approve and ratify the Purchasing Agent's signature on Agreement 341-S1811 with Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC, Comcast Phone, LLC, for new internet and telephone services for the District Attorney's Office to be located at 778 Pacific Street in Placerville, and incorporating the internet and telephone services for the Child Support Services facility on Ponderosa Road in Shingle Springs previously provided under Agreement 175-S1310, in the approximate amount of \$1,762 per month, plus applicable taxes and fees, for an initial 36 month period, renewing annually thereafter.

File #: 12-1148, Version: 4

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On October 10, 2017 the Board approved the relocation of staff in the District Attorney's Office to a leased facility located at 778 Pacific Street in Placerville. The facility requires connectivity to the County network for internet and telephone services. Information Technologies staff researched available internet service options and determined that Comcast was the only provider that could offer the required services in time for the scheduled relocation. On November 21, 2017 the Purchasing Agent signed Agreement 341-S1811 allowing IT to order the required services under the Comcast Enterprise Services Master Services Agreement (MSA) previously approved by the Board on October 13, 2015; however, the automatically renewing term of the Agreement requires authorization by the Board of Supervisors in accordance with section 4.5 of Board Policy C-17, Procurement.

Agreement 341-S1811 also includes internet and telephone services for the Child Support Facility on Ponderosa Road in Shingle Springs which Comcast was able to provide at a reduced rate under the combined services Agreement. Services for the Child Support Facility were previously provided under Agreement 175-S1310 which will be terminated.

ALTERNATIVES

Services could be obtained by another provider such as AT&T however this would result in a significant delay in the scheduled move date due to infrastructure improvements that would be required at that location.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Costs for internet service for the District Attorney are increasing from current costs by approximately \$600 per month, or \$7,200 per year. Costs for Child Support Services are decreasing approximately \$300 per month, or \$3,600 per year.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

None

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Terri Knowlton, Procurement & Contracts David Russell, Information Technologies